

Nos. 21-CV-84 and 21-CV-183



Clerk of the Court  
Received 06/21/2021 03:45 PM  
Filed 06/21/2021 03:45 PM

---

*In the*  
**District of Columbia**  
**Court of Appeals**

---

KALORAMA CITIZENS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

SUNTRUST BANK COMPANY, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

*On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,  
Civil Division in Case No. CAB4182-17 (Honorable Hiram E. Puig-Lugo, Judge)*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE SUNTRUST BANK**

---

\*MARY C. ZINSNER, ESQ., D.C. BAR NO. 430091  
S. MOHSIN REZA, ESQ., D.C. BAR NO. 985270  
ELIZABETH M. BRIONES, ESQ., D.C. BAR NO. 888324983  
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
401 9<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 274-2950  
mary.zinsner@troutman.com  
mohsin.reza@troutman.com  
elizabeth.briones@troutman.com  
*Counsel for Appellee SunTrust Bank*

JUNE 21, 2021

## **PARTIES, INTERVENORS, AMICI CURIAE, AND THEIR COUNSEL**

### **A. Parties**

#### **Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants:**

Kalorama Citizens Association  
Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development  
Paul H. Zukerberg  
Zukerberg & Halperin, PLLC  
1790 Lanier Place, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009-2118

#### **Counsel for Defendants/Appellees:**

SunTrust Bank Company d/b/a SunTrust Bank a/k/a SunTrust Banks, Inc.  
Mary C. Zinsner  
S. Mohsin Reza  
Elizabeth M. Briones  
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP  
401 9<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20004

1800 Columbia Road, LLC  
Potomac Investment Properties, Inc.  
P.N. Hoffman & Associates, Inc.  
1800 Columbia Potomac Investment Properties, LLC  
Philip J. Harvey  
Harvey Law Offices, PLLC  
717 King Street, Suite 200  
Alexandria, VA 22314

### **B. Interveners**

There were no intervenors in the Superior Court.

### **C. Amicus Curiae**

There were no amici curiae in the Superior Court.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
A.    Perpetual applies for a bank branch. ....	10
B.    The branch property is designed and constructed.....	13
C.    Perpetual allows licensed use of plaza.....	14
D.    Crestar acquires the Branch Property from the RTC in 1992.....	15
E.    Licensed use of the Branch Property continues.....	17
F.    SunTrust contracts to sell the Branch Property .....	18
G.    Appellants file suit and move for a preliminary injunction.....	19
H.    Discovery refutes the evidence offered at the injunction hearing.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	27
I.    THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED THE PENDING CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF SUNTRUST WHERE APPELLANTS OFFERED ONLY CONCLUSORY ALLEGATIONS OF PUBLIC DEDICATION AND NO EVIDENCE OF ACCEPTANCE BY THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, DEFEATING THEIR CLAIM AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	27
A.    Appellants failed to prove the elements of their claim. ....	27
1.    The Owen Letter does not reflect intent to dedicate.....	29
2.    Appellants failed to prove actual dedication. ....	32

3.	The District of Columbia government never accepted a public easement.....	33
B.	SunTrust is a bona fide purchaser for value without notice of any public dedication. ....	37
II.	APPELLANTS LACK STANDING TO ENFORCE THE ALLEGED EASEMENT.....	40
1.	Appellants lack prudential standing .....	44
2.	Appellants lack associational standing.....	46
III.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING THE INJUNCTION BOND TO SUNTRUST. ....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
* <i>D’Oench, Duhme &amp; Co. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942).....	26, 38
* <i>District of Columbia v. Robinson</i> , 14 App. D.C. 512 (D.C. 1899).....	27, 28, 30
* <i>Grayson v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011) .....	41
* <i>Lansburgh v. District of Columbia</i> , 8 App. D.C. 10 (1896) .....	34
* <i>Railan v. Katyal</i> , 766 A.2d 998 (D.C. 2001) .....	30
* <i>Taylor v. Frenkel</i> , 499 A.2d 1212 (D.C. 1985) .....	25, 48
* <i>York Apts. Tenants Ass’n v. D.C. Zoning Commission</i> , 856 A.2d 1079 (D.C. 1004) .....	43, 45
<i>3232 Page Ave. Condo. Unit Owners Ass’n v. City of Va. Beach</i> , 284 Va. 639 (Va. 2012) .....	28
<i>Ass’n of Indep. Taxi Operators v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 82 A.2d 106 (Md. 1951) .....	32
<i>Baltimore v. Gordon</i> , 104 A. 536 (Md. 1918) .....	38
<i>Blank v. Park Lane Center</i> , 121 A.2d 846 (Md. 1956) .....	28, 32
<i>D.C. Appleseed Ctr. for Law &amp; Justice, Inc. v. D.C. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 54 A.3d 1188 (D.C. 2012) .....	44

<i>D.C. Library Renaissance Project v. District of Columbia Zoning Commission,</i> 73 A.3d 107 (D.C. 2013) .....	45
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Props. Int'l,</i> 110 A.3d 599 (D.C. 2015) .....	43, 45
<i>*FDIC v. LeBlanc,</i> 85 F.3d 815 (1st Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Flores v. Maryland-National Capital Park &amp; Planning Comm'n,</i> 103 A.3d 1124 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2014).....	31
<i>*Friends of Tilden Park, Inc. v. District of Columbia,</i> 806 A.2d 1201 (D.C. 2002) .....	44
<i>Hackney v. Morelite Constr.,</i> 418 A.2d 1062 (D.C. 1980) .....	30, 31
<i>Henok v. Chase Home Fin. LLC,</i> 890 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2012).....	37
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 398 A.2d 354 (D.C. 1979) .....	25
<i>Kalorama Citizens Ass'n v. SunTrust Bank Co.,</i> No. 18-528 (BAH), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174162 (D.C. Sept. 23, 2020) .....	27
<i>Matthews v. Bay Head Improvement Ass'n,</i> 95 N.J. 306 (N.J. 1984).....	35
<i>McKernon v. City of Reno,</i> 357 P.2d 597 (Nev. 1960).....	35
<i>Nohowel v. Hall,</i> 146 A.2d 187 (Md. 1958) .....	37, 38
<i>Padou v. D.C. Alcoholic Bev. Control Bd.,</i> 70 A.3d 208 (D.C. 2013) .....	41, 44
<i>Rutherford v. Taylor,</i> 38 Mo. 315 (Mo. 1866).....	35, 48, 49

<i>Saucier v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 64 A.3d 428 (D.C. 2013) .....	24
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	46
<i>Timberland Design, Inc. v. First Serv. Bank for Sav.</i> , 932 F.2d 46 (1st Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>Town of Glenarden v. Lewis</i> , 261 Md. 1 (Md. 1971).....	28
<i>Ukwuani v. District of Columbia</i> , 241 A.3d 529 (D.C. 2020) .....	25
<i>Washington Land Co. v. Potomac Ridge Dev. Corp.</i> , 767 A.2d 891 (Md. 2001) .....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 1823(e) .....	26, 38, 39, 40
D.C. Code § 11-721(a)-(1).....	5, 7
D.C. Code § 16-1331 .....	33, 47
D.C. Code § 28-3502 .....	30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12-I(k).....	27
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56 .....	24
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 65 .....	25
Opinion of the Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia, 1976 D.C. AG LEXIS 112.....	33, 34
